Messages for Remittance Advices dated September 21, 2023 – September 28, 2023
	TO: all providers
	RE: Post-Payment Recoupments

	Post-payment review recoupments were placed on hold during the COVID-19 public health emergency. Normal post-payment review recoupments processing on current claims resumed in November 2022. Now that the public health emergency (PHE) is ending, the Arkansas Department of Human Services (DHS) must begin processing the held post-payment claim recoupments.

Processing of the held post-payment recoupments will begin October 1, 2023. The post-payment claim recoupments have been previously reviewed, and the reconsideration and appeal process have been exhausted.

There are 33 months of post-payment review recoupments files on hold, dating back to February 2020. Given the volume and size of the held post-payment recovery files, DHS will process one month of held files per month over 33 months. The held recoupments files will be processed sequentially from oldest to newest. These files will be in addition to the normal weekly files that are currently processing.

If you have any questions or concerns, please reach out to your AFMC or Acentra Health (Kepro) representative for assistance.

	TO: all providers
	RE: 340B Providers and HRSA MEF File Information

	All 340B covered entities that fully carve-in to Arkansas Medicaid must ensure that that information listed on the HRSA Medicaid Exclusion File (MEF) is accurate each quarter. Please be advised that Arkansas Medicaid's HRSA MEF file provider reconciliation will only include the first Arkansas Medicaid ID listed in the Medicaid ID column. Groups of numbers listed under the Medicaid ID column will not be individually reviewed, rather only the first number listed in the Medicaid ID column will be recognized.

	TO: all providers
	RE: Diagnosis Code Z52.3 Has Been Added to Procedure 38232

	To align with Arkansas Medicaid Program policy, diagnosis code Z52.3 (BONE MARROW DONOR) has been added to the list of diagnosis codes that can be submitted with procedure 38232 (BONE MARROW HARVEST AUTOLOG), effective immediately.

Claims analysis will be performed to identify and reprocess any claims that have improperly denied.

	TO: all providers
	RE: J1427 Newly Covered and J1426 & J1429 Age Restriction Removed

	Procedure code J1427 (INJ. VILTOLARSEN) is retroactively covered back to 8/1/2022. J1426 (INJECTION, CASIMERSEN, 10 MG) and J1429 (INJ GOLODIRSEN 10 MG) have been updated to be allowed for any age. Claims analysis will be performed to identify and reprocess any claims that have improperly denied.

	TO: all providers
	RE: Prior Authorization (PA) Required for Procedure Code 69716

	Procedure code 69716 (IMPL OI IMPLT SK TC ESP<100) coverage has been updated in the system to require a PA under all contracts. This is retroactive 4/1/2022 for the MEDSV (Medical Services) and OUTPA (Outpatient) Contracts.


	TO: all providers
	RE: change affecting diabetic/blood sugar testing supply benefits

	Beginning on Jan. 1, 2024, diabetic supplies will move to a pharmacy benefit rather than under the Durable Medical Equipment (DME) benefit for all beneficiaries except those with Medicare Part B benefits. Those with Medicare Part B benefits will continue to be serviced under the DME program.

Currently, the diabetic supplies have been an Arkansas Medicaid medical benefit while the insulins and other various drugs are a pharmacy benefit. Beginning Jan. 1, most diabetic supplies will move to a pharmacy benefit. The only exception is traditional insulin pumps requiring tubing and cannula type supplies. These will remain a medical benefit under DME billing rules.

This change will allow Medicaid beneficiaries who are managing their diabetes to get their needed medications and non-drug diabetic supplies all from a pharmacy. This will help streamline the services for these beneficiaries, and it will align with other commercial plans and their benefits. Please watch for further communications regarding the transition plan.

Thank you for your support as we implement this change.


Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at (800) 457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/armedicaid/provider/Home/tabid/135/Default.aspx.
